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JUDGMENT 

Appellant 

Resp0.ndent 

On 17th January 1983 in the Suva Magistrate's Court 

appellant was convicted after trial of the offence of 

dangerous driving , contrary to section 38(1) of the Traffic Act 
and was fined $50 . The case arose out of a cOllision between 
two motor veh icles on the Queen ' s Road at Lami, one of wrich 

was driven by the appellant who was at fault . 

Appellant is appealing against his conviction on t he 

foll owing ground: 

"That the learned trial Magistrate erred in law 
and in fact in entering a conviction against 
the accused when the requirements of section 41 
of the Traffic Act had not been complied wi th o " 

section 41 of the Traffic Act provides as follows: 

"41 . where a person is prosecuted for an offence 
under any of the provisions of this Part of this 
Ordinance relating respectively to the maximum speed 
at which motor vehicles may be driven, to reckless or 
dangerous driving , and to careless driving he shall 
not be' convicted unless either -

(a) he was warned at the time the offence was 
committed that the question of prosecuting 
him for an offence under some one or other 
of the provisions aforesaid would be taken 
into consideration ; or 

(b) within fourteen day~ of the commission of 
the offence a summons for the offence was 
served on him; or 

(c) within the said fourteen days a notice of 
the intended prosecution specifying the 
nature of the alleged offence and the time 
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and place w~ere it is alleged to have been 
committed was served art or sent by registered 
p.ost to him or the person registered as the 
owner of the vehicle at the time of the 
commission of the offence; II 

It is common ground that appellant was neither warned , , . 
at the time of the offence of a possible p.rosecution against 

him arising from the motor collision (section 41(a» nor was , 
a summons for the commission of an offence issued against him 
within fourteen days (section 41(b» and nor was a notice of 
intended prosecution served on him within fourteen days of 

the offence (section 4l(c)) . That being so it is clear that 
in order to sustain appellant ' s conviction it must be shown 

that one or other of the two limbs of proviso (a) to section 
41 was applicable to the circumstances of this case . 

Proviso (a) states as follOws : 

"provided that -

(a) failure to comply with this requirement 
-shall not be a bar to the conviction of the 
accused in any case where the court is 
satisfied that -
(i) neither the name and address of the 

accused nor the name and addres s of the 
registered owner of the vehicle, could 
with reasonable diligence have been 
ascertained in time for a summons to be 
served or for a notice to be served or 
sent as aforesaid; or 

(ii) the accused by his own conduct 
contributed to the failure ; and" 

It is clear that the first limb of the proviso was 

not appl,icable on the facts of the case . This leaves only 
the second limb of the proviso to be considered, namely 

whether the appellant by his own conduct contributed to the 

failure of. service of the requiste notice upon him under 

section 41 . Indeed it was upon this basis that the appeal 
was argued and as a result the trial Magistrate re j ected the 

submission made on behalf of appellant that the trial was 

null and void for lack of jurisdiction to prosecute . 
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Evidence was given at the trial by t he investigat i ng 
o f fic e r in the case , P . C. Poasa (P . W. 4) , purportedly to 

es tablish that appellant by h i s own conduct contributed to 

th e failLrre of a notice of intended prosecution being served 
upon him qS prescribed by section 41 . 'l'he evidence which was 

ac cepted by the trial Magis t rate i s summarised and 

~val uated, in the fOllowing passage From hi s .iudgment : 

"I have however considered the evidence given by 
P . w. 4 who 5 ta ted tha t he had' searched for the 
accused on numerous occ asions and da·tes bo th at 
the C. W. M. Hospital , at his residence and at his 
place of work to serve notice and record his 
statement and failed to meet him P . W. 4 on the 
following dates: 7 . 4 . 81 , 8 . 4 . 81 , 11 . 4 . 81, 15 . 4 . 81 , 
lli.4.81 , 20 . 4 . 81 , 21 . 4 . 81 . He had finally met the 
accused on 28 . 4 . 81 when the accused had reported 
back fo r work and recorded his statement . No Notice 
of I11tended Prosecution had been served on the 
accused 14 days had already lapsed . It transpired 
that the acc used had remai ned at home For three 
weeks and could not be con t acted by the POlice . I 
am satisfie d on the e vidence of P . W. 4 which I 
accept , that the accused by his own conduct 
contributed t o the Failure by the Police to serve 
a Notice .of Intended Prosecution . II 

With respect I do riot think that on t he evidence quoted 

above the trial Magistra t e was justified In holding " that the 
• 

accused by his own conduct contributed to the failure by the 

police to serve a notice Df intended prosecution . II I think 

it s~ould be emphasised tha t at all mater i al times the police 

Were under statutory dut y to serve such notice upon appellant . 

That they had not' properly di.ne so is clear from the evidence 

before the Cour t. The words of the trial Magistrate in this 

regard are noteworthy . He stated (see above): "it transpired 

that the accused had remained at ;,ome for three weeks and could 

no t be con tac ted by the police " . Clear ly under the provisions 

of section 41 it was for the pOlice to contact appellant and 

do all they could to serve the notice and not the other way 

round so that if the police chose not t o exert themselves in 

the mqtter as they appe a red to have done they did so at their 

Own risk . It was well known to the police that appellant was 

staying at home because of his injuries in the accident but 
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no police officer made any serious effort to get on to him . 

There was no evidence suggesting that appellant might have 

been engaged in a game of "hide and seek" with the police as 

to iustify the assertion that by his Own conduct appellant 

contributed to the failure of the police to serve a notice of 

intended prosecution on him. It seems to me tha t thi s was 

perhaps more a case of want of diligence on the part of the 

police regarding an important procedural r equirement under the 

Traf .fie AC t. 

Tn these circumstances I must uphOld appellant ' s 

contention that section 41 of the Traffic Act had not been 

complied wi 'th thereby rendering his tria l null and void. 

Counsel for respondent submitted that in the event of" 

such a finding he would submit that this was a case in which 

the proviso to section 319 of the Criminal Procedure Code 

should be applied and that the appeal dismissed because no 

substantial miscarriage of justice had actually occurred . 

The provisions of section 41 are clearly mandatory 

and in my respectful opinion could not be waived . To do so 

would defeat the intention of t he Legislature that service of 

such a no.tice of intended prosecution was a necessary pre­

co ndition f or initiating a prosecution under section 41 of the 

Act . 

Appeal lS allowed , and the conviction and sentence are 

set aside . 

- .- .. /" Cc -./ C I 'e 'l '/ ' r. 
.:.:---- J 

Chief Justice 

Suva , 

lOth June , 1983: 
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